
 1

Wichita, Kansas 
September 10, 2007,  
10:00 a.m., Monday 
Conference Room, 12th Floor 
 

MINUTES - BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS* 
 

The Board of Bids and Contracts met with Shirley Rogers, Division Supervisor, 
Department of Public Works in the Chair; Cheryl Busada, Controllers Office, 
representing the Director of Finance; Jay Newton, Capital Improvement Coordinator, 
Finance/Budget, representing the Budget Office, and Deborah Tadlock, Secretary to City 
Clerk, present. 
 
Minutes of the regular meeting dated August 27, 2007, were read and on motion 
approved. 
 
Bids were opened August 31, 2007 pursuant to advertisements published on: 

Douglas Avenue Drainage Outfall Phase I; Wabash Sanitary Sewer Replacement; Douglas Water 
Main Replacement   (west of the Wichita Drainage Canal, north of Douglas) (468-84060/468-
84352/448-90289/660798/620477/636183/864501/667595/777574)  (District I,VI)  

 Wildcat Construction - $5,081,022.00* 

(*Negotiated to Engineer’s Estimate) 

2007 Contract Maintenance Pedestrian Bridge Replacement   (Fabrique & Funston over the 
Fabrique Branch of Gypsum Creek) (472-84510/132720/) Traffic to be maintained during 
construction using flagpersons and barricades.  (District III)  

 MCCA Construction - $62,000.00 (Award Amount) 

2007 Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction, Phase 9   (various locations north of Central, east of I-135) 
(468-84392/620488/667606) Traffic to be maintained during construction using flagpersons and 
barricades.  (District I,II)  

 WB Carter Construction - $231,000.00 

Lateral 2, Main 3, Boeing Sanitary Sewer (Meadowlake Beach Addition) 468-84340 (744238) 

 Bids Rejected 
 
The Purchasing Division recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
subject to check, same being the lowest and best bids within the Engineer's construction 
estimate. 



 2

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT/SEWAGE TREATMENT DIVISION: 
Reclamation Facility Improvements 
 
 Dondlinger & Sons Construction Co., Inc. - $85,000.00 
 
The Purchasing Division recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
Bids were opened September 7, 2007 pursuant to advertisements published on: 

Arkansas River Bike Path Enhancement Project   (Central to 13th Street North) (87 TE-158-
01/472-84405/706963/207429) Does not affect existing traffic. 
   

Deferred one week. 

Water Distribution System to serve West Ridge Commercial Addition (south of 29th Street 
North, east of 119th Street West) (/735175/470845) Traffic to be maintained during construction 
using flagpersons and barricades.  (District V) 

 Mies Construction - $24,221.00 

Water Distribution System to serve Fawn Grove at Sunset Lakes Addition (south of Kellogg, 
west of Greenwich) (448-90306/735373/470046)  Does not affect existing traffic.  (District II 

 McCullough Excavation - $28,500.00 

Water Distribution System to serve Maple Shade Addition (north of Pawnee, east of Webb) (448-
90318/735375/470048)  Does not affect existing traffic.  (District II)  

 Utilities Plus - $21,854.15  

Lateral 407 Four Mile Creek Sewer to serve Maple Shade Addition (north of Pawnee, east of 
Webb) (468-84391/744244/480932)  Does not affect existing traffic.  (District II)  

 McCullough Excavation - $24,400.00 
 
The Purchasing Division recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
subject to check, same being the lowest and best bids within the Engineer's construction 
estimate. 
 
 
 



 3

HOUSING & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC HOUSING 
DIVISION:  Interior and Exterior modifications to 2 houses 
 
 S & A Construction - $62,560.00 
 
HOUSING & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC HOUSING 
DIVISION:  Interior and exterior modifications at 1 house 
 
 Arambula Construction Co., Inc. - $36,628.00 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT/TRAINING DIVISION: Boots and Shoes 
 
 Deferred one week 
 
The Purchasing Division recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board of Bids adjourned. 
 

__________________________________ 
Shirley Rogers, Division Supervisor  
Department of Public Works 
 

______________________________ 
Deborah A. Tadlock  
Secretary - City Clerk 


